
      Bezpieczeństwo użytkowania

   - Artykuły dla zwierząt należy używać zgodnie z ich przeznaczeniem, zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta, aby zapewnić ich skuteczność i uniknąć ryzyka uszkodzeń lub kontuzji.  
   - Produkty, takie jak smycze, szelki, drapaki czy kojce, muszą być regularnie kontrolowane pod kątem mechanicznych uszkodzeń, takich jak przetarcia, pęknięcia materiału lub luźne elementy, które 
mogą stanowić zagrożenie dla zwierzęcia.  
   - W przypadku produktów regulacyjnych, takich jak szelki czy smycze, należy upewnić się, że mechanizmy działają prawidłowo, co zapewnia kontrolę nad zwierzęciem i minimalizuje ryzyko urazów.  
   - Produkty, które mają bezpośredni kontakt z ciałem zwierzęcia (np. posłania, miski, drapaki), powinny być wykonane z materiałów hipoalergicznych, aby uniknąć reakcji skórnych lub podrażnień.  
   - Akcesoria przeznaczone do zwierząt, szczególnie te z elementami elektronicznymi lub mechanizmami ruchomymi (np. podajniki do karmy, piłki mechaniczne), powinny być używane w sposób 
zapewniający minimalne ryzyko ich uszkodzenia lub nieprawidłowego działania, co mogłoby stanowić zagrożenie dla zdrowia zwierzęcia.

      Konserwacja i czyszczenie

   - Regularne czyszczenie artykułów dla zwierząt jest kluczowe dla utrzymania ich w dobrym stanie technicznym oraz higienicznym. Należy stosować środki czyszczące odpowiednie do materiałów, z 
których wykonane są produkty, aby uniknąć ich uszkodzenia oraz zachować ich funkcjonalność.  
   - Produkty, które mają kontakt z karmą lub wodą, takie jak miski i podajniki, powinny być regularnie dezynfekowane, aby zapobiec rozwojowi bakterii, pleśni i innych mikroorganizmów, które mogą 
wpłynąć na zdrowie zwierzęcia.  
   - Akcesoria wykonane z materiałów takich jak drewno czy metal wymagają regularnej konserwacji, aby zapobiec korozji, odkształceniom czy pęknięciom, które mogą wpłynąć na bezpieczeństwo 
użytkowania.

      Warunki przechowywania

   - Artykuły dla zwierząt powinny być przechowywane w suchym, czystym i odpowiednio wentylowanym miejscu, aby zapobiec ich uszkodzeniu lub degradacji.  
   - Produkty wykonane z materiałów, które mogą ulec odkształceniu pod wpływem wilgoci (np. elementy z pianki, tapicerowane produkty), powinny być przechowywane w suchych warunkach, aby 
zapobiec ich uszkodzeniom.  
   - W przypadku długotrwałego przechowywania artykułów ogrodowych, akcesoriów lub zabawek dla zwierząt, należy chronić je przed nadmiernym narażeniem na działanie wysokiej temperatury lub 
promieniowania UV, które mogą przyspieszyć proces ich zużycia.

      Wskazówki dotyczące długotrwałego użytkowania

   - Regularna inspekcja stanu technicznego artykułów dla zwierząt jest niezbędna, aby w porę wykryć ewentualne uszkodzenia, które mogą wpływać na ich bezpieczeństwo.  
   - Produkty, które są intensywnie użytkowane, takie jak smycze czy posłania, powinny być okresowo wymieniane, aby zapewnić optymalny komfort i bezpieczeństwo zwierzęciu.  
   - W przypadku zużycia lub uszkodzenia elementów akcesoriów, takich jak mechanizmy regulacyjne w szelkach, należy natychmiast przerwać ich użytkowanie i wymienić je na nowe, aby uniknąć 
ryzyka kontuzji.

      Utylizacja

   - Zużyte lub uszkodzone artykuły dla zwierząt należy utylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi gospodarki odpadami, w tym odpadami materiałów syntetycznych, tekstylnych, 
metalowych i plastikowych.  
   - Produkty wykonane z materiałów, które nadają się do recyklingu, takie jak tworzywa sztuczne czy metal, powinny być przekazane do odpowiednich punktów zbiórki odpadów.  
   - Artykuły, które nie nadają się do recyklingu, należy usuwać zgodnie z wytycznymi dotyczącymi odpadów nietypowych lub niebezpiecznych, aby zminimalizować ich wpływ na środowisko.

      Gwarancja i reklamacje

   - Artykuły dla zwierząt objęte są gwarancją producenta na okres 24 miesięcy.  
   - W przypadku stwierdzenia wad fabrycznych produktu, należy zgłosić reklamację bezpośrednio do producenta, dołączając dowód zakupu. Gwarancja obejmuje naprawy lub wymianę uszkodzonych 
części wynikłych z wad produkcyjnych, jednak nie obejmuje uszkodzeń spowodowanych niewłaściwym użytkowaniem lub zaniedbaniem konserwacji.

      Zgodność z przepisami UE

Produkt spełnia wymagania odpowiednich norm i dyrektyw Unii Europejskiej dotyczących bezpieczeństwa i jakości. Został zaprojektowany i wykonany zgodnie z normami zharmonizowanymi, 
zapewniając pełną zgodność z obowiązującymi przepisami prawa.

      Safety instructions

   - Pet products should be used according to their intended purpose and following the manufacturer's instructions to ensure their effectiveness and avoid the risk of damage or injury.  
   - Products such as leashes, harnesses, scratching posts, and kennels should be regularly checked for mechanical damage, such as wear, cracks in the material, or loose parts that could pose a threat 
to the pet.  
   - For adjustable products, such as harnesses or leashes, ensure that the mechanisms are working correctly, ensuring control over the pet and minimizing the risk of injury.  
   - Products that come into direct contact with the pet's body (e.g., bedding, bowls, scratching posts) should be made from hypoallergenic materials to avoid skin reactions or irritations.  
   - Accessories designed for pets, especially those with electronic components or moving mechanisms (e.g., food dispensers, mechanical balls), should be used in a way that minimizes the risk of 
damage or malfunction, which could pose a threat to the pet’s health.

      Maintenance and cleaning

   - Regular cleaning of pet products is essential to maintain their good technical and hygienic condition. Cleaning agents appropriate for the materials the products are made of should be used to avoid 
damage and maintain their functionality.  
   - Products that come into contact with food or water, such as bowls and dispensers, should be regularly disinfected to prevent the growth of bacteria, mold, and other microorganisms that could affect 
the pet's health.  
   - Accessories made from materials such as wood or metal require regular maintenance to prevent corrosion, deformation, or cracking that could affect safety during use.

      Storage conditions

   - Pet products should be stored in a dry, clean, and well-ventilated place to prevent damage or degradation.  
   - Products made from materials that may deform due to moisture (e.g., foam elements, upholstered products) should be stored in dry conditions to prevent damage.  
   - When storing pet accessories, toys, or garden items for long periods, they should be protected from excessive exposure to high temperatures or UV radiation, which may accelerate wear and tear.

      Tips for long-term use

   - Regular inspection of pet products' technical condition is necessary to detect potential damage that could affect their safety.  
   - Products that are used intensively, such as leashes or bedding, should be periodically replaced to ensure optimal comfort and safety for the pet.  
   - In case of wear or damage to accessory components, such as the adjustment mechanisms in harnesses, immediate discontinuation of use and replacement with new items is required to prevent injury 
risk.

      Disposal

   - Used or damaged pet products should be disposed of according to local waste management regulations, including synthetic, textile, metal, and plastic waste.  
   - Products made from materials that can be recycled, such as plastics or metal, should be taken to appropriate recycling collection points.  
   - Products that cannot be recycled should be disposed of according to guidelines for special or hazardous waste to minimize their environmental impact.

      Warranty and claims

   - Pet products are covered by a 24-month manufacturer’s warranty.  
   - In case of manufacturing defects, claims should be made directly to the manufacturer, along with proof of purchase. The warranty covers repairs or replacement of damaged parts resulting from 
manufacturing defects, but does not cover damages caused by improper use or neglect of maintenance.

      EU Compliance

The product complies with the requirements of the relevant European Union standards and directives regarding safety and quality. It has been designed and manufactured according to the applicable 
harmonized standards, ensuring full compliance with current laws.
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      Használati biztonság

   - A házikedvenc termékeket az azoknak megfelelő célra kell használni, a gyártó utasításainak megfelelően, hogy biztosítsuk azok hatékonyságát és elkerüljük a károsodásokat vagy sérüléseket.  
   - Az olyan termékeket, mint a pórázok, hámok, kaparófák vagy kennels, rendszeresen ellenőrizni kell mechanikai sérülések, például kopások, anyagrepedések vagy laza alkatrészek szempontjából, 
amelyek veszélyeztethetik az állat biztonságát.  
   - Az állatok számára készült állítható termékek, mint például a hámok vagy pórázok, esetében győződjön meg arról, hogy a mechanizmusok megfelelően működnek, így biztosítva a kontrollt az állat 
felett és minimalizálva a sérülés kockázatát.  
   - Az állat testével közvetlenül érintkező termékek (például fekhelyek, tálak, kaparófák) hipoallergén anyagokból kell készülniük, hogy elkerüljék a bőrreakciókat vagy irritációkat.  
   - Az állatok számára készült kiegészítőket, különösen az elektronikus alkatrészeket vagy mozgó mechanizmusokat tartalmazókat (például etető adagolók, mechanikus labdák), úgy kell használni, 
hogy minimalizáljuk azok sérülésének vagy működési hibájának kockázatát, ami veszélyeztetné az állat egészségét.

      Karbantartás és tisztítás

   - A házikedvenc termékek rendszeres tisztítása elengedhetetlen azok jó műszaki és higiéniai állapotának megőrzéséhez. A termékek anyagának megfelelő tisztítószereket kell használni, hogy 
elkerüljük azok károsodását és megőrizzük a funkcionalitásukat.  
   - Az olyan termékeket, amelyek érintkeznek az étellel vagy vízzel, például tálak és adagolók, rendszeresen fertőtleníteni kell, hogy megakadályozzuk a baktériumok, penészgombák és más 
mikroorganizmusok elszaporodását, amelyek károsíthatják az állat egészségét.  
   - Az olyan kiegészítőket, amelyek fából vagy fémből készülnek, rendszeresen karbantartani kell, hogy megakadályozzuk a korróziót, deformációkat vagy repedéseket, amelyek befolyásolhatják a 
használat biztonságát.

      Tárolási feltételek

   - A házikedvenc termékeket száraz, tiszta és megfelelően szellőző helyen kell tárolni, hogy megakadályozzuk azok károsodását vagy elöregedését.  
   - Azokat a termékeket, amelyek anyaga a nedvesség hatására deformálódhat (például habosított elemek, kárpitozott termékek), száraz környezetben kell tárolni, hogy elkerüljük azok károsodását.  
   - Ha a termékeket hosszú időn keresztül tároljuk, ajánlott megfelelően megvédeni őket a szennyeződésektől és a mechanikai sérülésektől.

      Tippek a hosszú távú használathoz

   - A házikedvenc termékek technikai állapotát rendszeresen ellenőrizni kell, hogy időben észlelhessük az esetleges károkat, amelyek befolyásolhatják azok biztonságos használatát.  
   - Az intenzíven használt termékeket, mint például a pórázok vagy fekhelyek, időnként cserélni kell, hogy biztosítsuk a házikedvenc kényelmét és biztonságát.  
   - Ha a kiegészítők elemei, mint például a hámok állítható mechanizmusai elhasználódnak vagy megsérülnek, azokat azonnal ki kell cserélni, hogy elkerüljük a sérülés kockázatát.

      Ártalmatlanítás

   - Használt vagy sérült házikedvenc termékeket a helyi hulladékgazdálkodási előírások szerint kell ártalmatlanítani, beleértve a szintetikus, textil, fém és műanyag hulladékokat.  
   - Azokat a termékeket, amelyek újrahasznosíthatók, mint például a műanyagok, fémek vagy gumi, a megfelelő hulladékgyűjtő pontokra kell eljuttatni.  
   - Azokat a termékeket, amelyek nem alkalmasak újrahasznosításra, a helyi irányelveknek megfelelően kell eltávolítani, hogy minimalizáljuk azok környezeti hatását.

      Garancia és reklamációk

   - A házikedvenc termékek a gyártó 24 hónapos garanciájával rendelkeznek.  
   - A gyártási hibák esetén a reklamációt közvetlenül a gyártónál kell benyújtani, mellékelve a vásárlásról szóló bizonylatot.  
   - A garancia fedezi a gyártási hibák miatt sérült alkatrészek javítását vagy cseréjét, de nem terjed ki a helytelen használat vagy a karbantartás elhanyagolása miatt keletkezett károkra.

      Az EU jogszabályoknak való megfelelés

A termék megfelel az Európai Unió vonatkozó szabványainak és irányelveinek a biztonság és a minőség tekintetében. A termék tervezése és gyártása az alkalmazandó harmonizált szabványoknak 
megfelelően történt, biztosítva a hatályos jogszabályoknak való teljes megfelelést.

      Sicherheitshinweise

   - Haustierprodukte sollten gemäß ihrer vorgesehenen Verwendung und den Anweisungen des Herstellers verwendet werden, um ihre Wirksamkeit sicherzustellen und das Risiko von Schäden oder 
Verletzungen zu vermeiden.  
   - Produkte wie Leinen, Geschirre, Kratzbäume oder Hundeboxen müssen regelmäßig auf mechanische Schäden wie Abnutzung, Risse im Material oder lockere Teile überprüft werden, die eine Gefahr 
für das Tier darstellen könnten.  
   - Bei verstellbaren Produkten wie Geschirren oder Leinen muss sichergestellt werden, dass die Mechanismen ordnungsgemäß funktionieren, um die Kontrolle über das Tier zu gewährleisten und das 
Risiko von Verletzungen zu minimieren.  
   - Produkte, die direkten Kontakt mit dem Körper des Tieres haben (z. B. Betten, Schalen, Kratzbäume), sollten aus hypoallergenen Materialien bestehen, um Hautreaktionen oder Reizungen zu 
vermeiden.  
   - Zubehör für Tiere, insbesondere solche mit elektronischen Bauteilen oder beweglichen Mechanismen (z. B. Futterspender, mechanische Bälle), sollten so verwendet werden, dass das Risiko einer 
Beschädigung oder Fehlfunktion minimiert wird, um die Gesundheit des Tieres nicht zu gefährden.

      Wartung und Reinigung

   - Die regelmäßige Reinigung von Haustierprodukten ist entscheidend, um ihren guten technischen Zustand und ihre Hygiene zu erhalten. Es sollten Reinigungsmittel verwendet werden, die für die 
Materialien der Produkte geeignet sind, um Schäden zu vermeiden und ihre Funktionalität zu bewahren.  
   - Produkte, die mit Futter oder Wasser in Kontakt kommen, wie Schalen und Futterspender, sollten regelmäßig desinfiziert werden, um das Wachstum von Bakterien, Schimmel und anderen 
Mikroorganismen zu verhindern, die die Gesundheit des Tieres beeinträchtigen könnten.  
   - Zubehörteile aus Materialien wie Holz oder Metall erfordern regelmäßige Wartung, um Korrosion, Verformungen oder Risse zu verhindern, die die Sicherheit bei der Verwendung beeinträchtigen 
könnten.

      Aufbewahrungsbedingungen

   - Haustierprodukte sollten an einem trockenen, sauberen und gut belüfteten Ort aufbewahrt werden, um ihre Beschädigung oder Zersetzung zu verhindern.  
   - Produkte aus Materialien, die sich unter Feuchtigkeit verformen können (z. B. Schaumstoffelemente, gepolsterte Produkte), sollten in trockenen Bedingungen aufbewahrt werden, um Schäden zu 
vermeiden.  
   - Bei längerer Aufbewahrung von Gartenartikeln, Zubehör oder Spielzeugen für Tiere sollte das Produkt vor übermäßiger Hitze oder UV-Strahlung geschützt werden, da diese den Verschleiß 
beschleunigen können.

      Tipps für die langfristige Nutzung

   - Die regelmäßige Inspektion des technischen Zustands von Haustierprodukten ist erforderlich, um mögliche Schäden zu erkennen, die die Sicherheit beeinträchtigen könnten.  
   - Produkte, die intensiv genutzt werden, wie Leinen oder Betten, sollten regelmäßig ausgetauscht werden, um den Komfort und die Sicherheit des Tieres zu gewährleisten.  
   - Bei Abnutzung oder Beschädigung von Zubehörteilen wie den verstellbaren Mechanismen von Geschirren sollte die Nutzung des Produkts sofort eingestellt und durch ein neues ersetzt werden, um 
das Risiko von Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

      Entsorgung

   - Abgenutzte oder beschädigte Haustierprodukte sollten gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften zur Abfallwirtschaft entsorgt werden, einschließlich synthetischer, textiler, metallischer und plastischer Abfälle.  
   - Produkte, die recycelt werden können, wie Kunststoffe, Metalle oder Gummi, sollten an geeignete Sammelstellen für diese Materialien abgegeben werden.  
   - Produkte, die nicht recycelt werden können, sollten gemäß den lokalen Richtlinien für Sonder- oder Gefahrstoffe entsorgt werden, um ihre Umweltauswirkungen zu minimieren.

      Garantie und Reklamationen

   - Haustierprodukte sind durch eine 24-monatige Herstellergarantie abgedeckt.  
   - Im Falle von Herstellungsfehlern sollte die Reklamation direkt beim Hersteller eingereicht werden, zusammen mit dem Kaufbeleg.  
   - Die Garantie umfasst Reparaturen oder den Austausch von beschädigten Teilen aufgrund von Produktionsfehlern, jedoch nicht Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Nutzung oder Vernachlässigung 
der Wartung verursacht wurden.

      Übereinstimmung mit den EU-Vorschriften

Das Produkt entspricht den Anforderungen der relevanten Normen und Richtlinien der Europäischen Union in Bezug auf Sicherheit und Qualität. Es wurde gemäß den anwendbaren harmonisierten 
Normen entworfen und hergestellt, um vollständige Übereinstimmung mit den geltenden Gesetzen zu gewährleisten.
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      Instructions de sécurité
   - Les produits pour animaux doivent être utilisés conformément à leur utilisation prévue et selon les instructions du fabricant afin de garantir leur efficacité et d'éviter les risques de dommages ou de 
blessures.  
   - Les produits tels que les laisses, harnais, griffoirs ou cages doivent être régulièrement vérifiés pour détecter d'éventuels dommages mécaniques, tels que des usures, des fissures dans le matériau 
ou des éléments lâches qui pourraient représenter un danger pour l'animal.  
   - Pour les produits réglables, tels que les harnais ou les laisses, il faut s'assurer que les mécanismes fonctionnent correctement, afin d'assurer le contrôle de l'animal et de minimiser le risque de 
blessures.  
   - Les produits ayant un contact direct avec le corps de l'animal (par exemple les lits, les gamelles, les griffoirs) doivent être fabriqués à partir de matériaux hypoallergéniques afin d'éviter les réactions 
cutanées ou les irritations.  
   - Les accessoires destinés aux animaux, en particulier ceux avec des éléments électroniques ou des mécanismes mobiles (par exemple les distributeurs de nourriture, les balles mécaniques), doivent 
être utilisés de manière à minimiser le risque de dommage ou de dysfonctionnement, ce qui pourrait constituer un danger pour la santé de l'animal.

      Entretien et nettoyage

   - Le nettoyage régulier des produits pour animaux est essentiel pour maintenir leur bon état technique et hygiénique. Il convient d'utiliser des produits de nettoyage adaptés aux matériaux des produits 
pour éviter d'endommager les matériaux et maintenir leur fonctionnalité.  
   - Les produits en contact avec la nourriture ou l'eau, tels que les gamelles et les distributeurs, doivent être régulièrement désinfectés pour prévenir la croissance de bactéries, de moisissures et 
d'autres micro-organismes qui pourraient affecter la santé de l'animal.  
   - Les accessoires fabriqués à partir de matériaux tels que le bois ou le métal nécessitent un entretien régulier afin d'éviter la corrosion, la déformation ou les fissures qui pourraient affecter la sécurité 
de leur utilisation.

      Conditions de stockage

   - Les produits pour animaux doivent être stockés dans des conditions appropriées, à l'abri de l'humidité et de la lumière directe du soleil, pour éviter leur dégradation.  
   - Les produits fabriqués à partir de matériaux qui peuvent se déformer sous l'effet de l'humidité (par exemple, les éléments en mousse, les produits rembourrés) doivent être stockés dans des 
conditions sèches pour éviter leur endommagement.  
   - En cas de stockage prolongé des produits de jardin, des accessoires ou des jouets pour animaux, ceux-ci doivent être protégés contre une exposition excessive à la chaleur ou aux rayons UV, ce 
qui pourrait accélérer leur usure.

      Conseils pour une utilisation à long terme

   - Il est nécessaire de vérifier régulièrement l'état technique des produits pour animaux, afin de détecter les éventuels dommages pouvant affecter leur sécurité.  
   - Les produits utilisés intensivement, tels que les laisses ou les lits, doivent être remplacés périodiquement pour garantir le confort et la sécurité de l'animal.  
   - En cas d'usure ou de dommages sur des éléments d'accessoires, tels que les mécanismes de réglage des harnais, il convient d'interrompre immédiatement leur utilisation et de les remplacer par 
des produits neufs pour éviter tout risque de blessure.

      Élimination

   - Les produits pour animaux usagés ou endommagés doivent être éliminés conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de gestion des déchets, y compris les déchets synthétiques, textiles, 
métalliques et plastiques.  
   - Les produits fabriqués à partir de matériaux recyclables, tels que les plastiques ou les métaux, doivent être remis aux points de collecte appropriés pour ces matériaux.  
   - Les produits qui ne peuvent pas être recyclés doivent être éliminés conformément aux directives locales pour les déchets spéciaux ou dangereux, afin de minimiser leur impact environnemental.

      Garantie et réclamations

   - Les produits pour animaux sont couverts par une garantie fabricant de 24 mois.  
   - En cas de défauts de fabrication, les réclamations doivent être adressées directement au fabricant, en joignant la preuve d'achat.  
   - La garantie couvre les réparations ou le remplacement des pièces endommagées résultant de défauts de fabrication, mais ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation ou un 
manque d'entretien.

      Conformité aux réglementations de l'UE
Le produit respecte les exigences des normes et directives pertinentes de l'Union européenne en matière de sécurité et de qualité. Il a été conçu et fabriqué conformément aux normes harmonisées 
applicables, garantissant une conformité totale avec les lois en vigueur.

      Veiligheidsinstructies

   - Dierenproducten moeten volgens hun bedoelde gebruik en de instructies van de fabrikant worden gebruikt om de effectiviteit te garanderen en het risico op schade of verwondingen te vermijden.  
   - Producten zoals lijnen, harnassen, krabpalen en kooien moeten regelmatig worden gecontroleerd op mechanische schade, zoals slijtage, scheuren in het materiaal of losse onderdelen die een gevaar 
voor het dier kunnen vormen.  
   - Voor verstelbare producten, zoals harnassen of lijnen, moet worden gecontroleerd of de mechanismen goed werken om controle over het dier te waarborgen en het risico op verwondingen te 
minimaliseren.  
   - Producten die direct in contact komen met het lichaam van het dier (bijvoorbeeld bedden, schalen, krabpalen) moeten worden vervaardigd van hypoallergene materialen om huidreacties of irritaties te 
voorkomen.  
   - Accessoires voor dieren, vooral die met elektronische onderdelen of bewegende mechanismen (bijvoorbeeld voederdispenser, mechanische ballen), moeten zodanig worden gebruikt dat het risico op 
schade of defecten wordt geminimaliseerd, wat de gezondheid van het dier in gevaar zou kunnen brengen.

      Onderhoud en reiniging

   - Regelmatig onderhoud van dierenproducten is essentieel om hun goede technische en hygiënische staat te behouden. Gebruik schoonmaakmiddelen die geschikt zijn voor de materialen waarvan de 
producten zijn gemaakt, om schade te voorkomen en hun functionaliteit te behouden.  
   - Producten die in contact komen met voedsel of water, zoals schalen en voederdispensers, moeten regelmatig worden gedesinfecteerd om de groei van bacteriën, schimmels en andere micro-
organismen te voorkomen die de gezondheid van het dier kunnen beïnvloeden.  
   - Accessoires gemaakt van materialen zoals hout of metaal moeten regelmatig worden gecontroleerd op tekenen van corrosie en worden behandeld met geschikte onderhoudsmiddelen om schade aan 
het materiaal te voorkomen.

      Opslagomstandigheden

   - Dierenproducten moeten op de juiste manier worden opgeslagen, op een droge, schone en goed geventileerde plaats, om schade of verwering te voorkomen.  
   - Producten die gemaakt zijn van materialen die door vocht kunnen vervormen (bijvoorbeeld schuimelementen, gestoffeerde producten) moeten op een droge plaats worden bewaard om schade te 
voorkomen.  
   - Bij langdurige opslag van tuinaccessoires, dierenaccessoires of speeltjes moeten deze worden beschermd tegen overmatige blootstelling aan hoge temperaturen of UV-straling, wat hun slijtage zou 
kunnen versnellen.

      Tips voor langdurig gebruik

   - Regelmatige inspectie van de technische staat van dierenproducten is noodzakelijk om mogelijke schade te detecteren die de veiligheid kan beïnvloeden.  
   - Producten die intensief worden gebruikt, zoals lijnen of bedden, moeten periodiek worden vervangen om optimaal comfort en veiligheid voor het dier te garanderen.  
   - In geval van slijtage of schade aan onderdelen van accessoires, zoals verstelmechanismen in harnassen, moet het gebruik onmiddellijk worden gestopt en moeten ze worden vervangen om het risico 
op verwondingen te vermijden.

      Verwijdering

   - Versleten of beschadigde dierenproducten moeten volgens de lokale regelgeving voor afvalbeheer worden verwijderd, inclusief synthetische, textiele, metalen en plastic afval.  
   - Producten die gerecycled kunnen worden, zoals kunststoffen, metalen of rubber, moeten worden afgegeven bij de daarvoor bestemde recyclingpunten.  
   - Producten die niet gerecycled kunnen worden, moeten worden verwijderd volgens de lokale richtlijnen voor speciale of gevaarlijke afvalstoffen om hun impact op het milieu te minimaliseren.

      Garantie en klachten

   - Dierenproducten vallen onder een fabrieksgarantie van 24 maanden.  
   - Bij vastgestelde productiefouten moet de klacht rechtstreeks bij de fabrikant worden ingediend, samen met het aankoopbewijs.  
   - De garantie dekt reparaties of vervangingen van beschadigde onderdelen die het gevolg zijn van productiefouten, maar dekt geen schade die het gevolg is van onjuist gebruik of verwaarlozing van 
onderhoud.

      Conformiteit met EU-regelgeving

Het product voldoet aan de vereisten van de relevante normen en richtlijnen van de Europese Unie met betrekking tot veiligheid en kwaliteit. Het is ontworpen en geproduceerd in overeenstemming met 
de toepasselijke geharmoniseerde normen, waardoor volledige naleving van de geldende wetgeving wordt gegarandeerd.

      Naudojimo saugos instrukcijos

   - Gyvūnų produktus reikia naudoti pagal jų paskirtį ir laikantis gamintojo instrukcijų, kad būtų užtikrintas jų veiksmingumas ir išvengta žalojimo ar sužalojimų rizikos.  
   - Tokius produktus kaip pavadėliai, petnešos, draskyklės ar narvai reikia reguliariai tikrinti dėl mechaninių pažeidimų, tokių kaip nusidėvėjimas, medžiagos įtrūkimai ar laisvi elementai, kurie gali kelti 
pavojų gyvūnui.  
   - Naudojant reguliuojamus produktus, tokius kaip petnešos ar pavadėliai, reikia įsitikinti, kad mechanizmai veikia tinkamai, kad būtų užtikrinta gyvūno kontrolė ir sumažinta sužalojimų rizika.  
   - Produktai, kurie tiesiogiai liečiasi su gyvūno kūnu (pvz., guoliai, dubenys, draskyklės), turi būti pagaminti iš hipoalerginių medžiagų, kad būtų išvengta odos reakcijų ar dirginimo.  
   - Priedai, skirti gyvūnams, ypač tie, kurie turi elektroninių komponentų ar judančių mechanizmų (pvz., maisto dozatoriai, mechaninės klykinės), turėtų būti naudojami taip, kad būtų sumažinta jų 
sugadinimo ar neveikimo rizika, kas galėtų kelti grėsmę gyvūno sveikatai.

      Priežiūra ir valymas

   - Reguliarus gyvūnų produktų valymas yra būtinas, kad išlaikytumėte jų gerą techninę būklę ir higieną. Valymo priemonės turi būti tinkamos medžiagoms, iš kurių pagaminti produktai, kad būtų 
išvengta jų sugadinimo ir išlaikyta funkcionalumą.  
   - Produktai, kurie liečiasi su maistu ar vandeniu, pvz., dubenys ir maisto dozatoriai, turi būti reguliariai dezinfekuojami, kad būtų išvengta bakterijų, pelėsių ir kitų mikroorganizmų augimo, kurie galėtų 
pakenkti gyvūno sveikatai.  
   - Priedai, pagaminti iš medienos ar metalo, turi būti reguliariai tikrinami dėl korozijos požymių ir turi būti naudojamos tinkamos priežiūros priemonės, kad būtų išvengta medžiagos pažeidimų.

      Saugojimo sąlygos

   - Gyvūnų produktus reikia laikyti tinkamomis sąlygomis, sausose, švariose ir gerai vėdinamose vietose, kad būtų išvengta jų sugadinimo ar susidėvėjimo.  
   - Produktai, pagaminti iš medžiagų, kurios gali deformuotis veikiant drėgmei (pvz., putų elementai, aptraukti produktai), turi būti laikomi sausose sąlygose, kad būtų išvengta sugadinimo.  
   - Jei produktai yra laikomi ilgą laiką, juos reikia apsaugoti nuo per didelio aukštos temperatūros ir UV spinduliuotės poveikio, kurie gali pagreitinti jų nusidėvėjimą.

      Ilgalaikio naudojimo patarimai

   - Reguliarus gyvūnų produktų techninės būklės tikrinimas yra būtinas, kad laiku pastebėtumėte galimus pažeidimus, kurie gali turėti įtakos jų saugumui.  
   - Intensyviai naudojamus produktus, tokius kaip pavadėliai ar guoliai, reikia periodiškai keisti, kad užtikrintumėte gyvūnui optimalų komfortą ir saugumą.  
   - Jei akcesuarų dalys, tokios kaip reguliavimo mechanizmai petnešose, nusidėvi ar sugadinamos, reikia nedelsiant nutraukti jų naudojimą ir pakeisti jas naujomis, kad būtų išvengta sužalojimų rizikos.

      Šalinimas

   - Naudotus arba pažeistus gyvūnų produktus reikia šalinti pagal vietinius atliekų tvarkymo reglamentus, įskaitant sintetinės, tekstilės, metalo ir plastiko atliekas.  
   - Produktai, kuriuos galima perdirbti, tokie kaip plastikas, metalas ar guma, turi būti perduodami į atitinkamus perdirbimo surinkimo punktus.  
   - Produktus, kurių negalima perdirbti, reikia pašalinti pagal vietines taisykles, taikomas specialioms arba pavojingoms atliekoms, siekiant sumažinti jų poveikį aplinkai.

      Garantija ir skundai

   - Gyvūnų produktai yra padengti 24 mėnesių gamintojo garantija.  
   - Nustatytus gamybos trūkumus reikia pranešti tiesiogiai gamintojui, pateikiant pirkimo kvitą.  
   - Garantija apima remontą arba sugadintų dalių keitimą dėl gamybos trūkumų, tačiau ji neapima žalos, atsiradusios dėl netinkamo naudojimo ar nepriežiūros.

      Atitiktis ES teisės aktams

Produktas atitinka atitinkamų Europos Sąjungos normų ir direktyvų dėl saugumo ir kokybės reikalavimus. Jis buvo sukurtas ir pagamintas pagal atitinkamas harmonizuotas normas, užtikrinant visišką 
atitiktį galiojančiai teisei.

      Lietošanas drošības instrukcijas

   - Dzīvnieku produktus jālieto atbilstoši to paredzētajam mērķim un ražotāja norādījumiem, lai nodrošinātu to efektivitāti un izvairītos no bojājumiem vai ievainojumiem.  
   - Produkti, piemēram, pavadas, siksnas, skrāpēšanas stabi vai būri, ir jāuzrauga regulāri, lai pārliecinātos par mehāniskajiem bojājumiem, piemēram, nodilumu, materiāla plaisām vai vaļīgiem 
elementiem, kas var apdraudēt dzīvnieka drošību.  
   - Ja produkti ir regulējami, piemēram, siksnas vai pavadas, jānodrošina, lai mehānismi darbotos pareizi, lai nodrošinātu kontroli pār dzīvnieku un samazinātu ievainojumu risku.  
   - Produktiem, kas tieši saskaras ar dzīvnieka ķermeni (piemēram, gultas, bļodas, skrāpēšanas stabi), jābūt izgatavotiem no hipoalerģiskiem materiāliem, lai novērstu ādas reakcijas vai kairinājumu.  
   - Aksesuāriem dzīvniekiem, īpaši tiem, kas satur elektroniskos komponentus vai kustīgos mehānismus (piemēram, barošanas dozatori, mehāniskās bumbas), jābūt lietotiem tā, lai samazinātu to 
bojājumu vai nepareizas darbības risku, kas varētu apdraudēt dzīvnieka veselību.

      Apkopes un tīrīšanas norādījumi

   - Regulāra dzīvnieku produktu tīrīšana ir būtiska, lai uzturētu to labu tehnisko un higiēnisko stāvokli. Jāizmanto tīrīšanas līdzekļi, kas ir piemēroti materiāliem, no kuriem izgatavoti produkti, lai novērstu 
to bojājumus un saglabātu to funkcionalitāti.  
   - Produktiem, kas saskaras ar ēdienu vai ūdeni, piemēram, bļodām un barošanas dozatoriem, jābūt regulāri dezinficētiem, lai novērstu baktēriju, pelējuma un citu mikroorganismu attīstību, kas var 
ietekmēt dzīvnieka veselību.  
   - Aksesuāriem, kas izgatavoti no materiāliem, piemēram, koka vai metāla, ir nepieciešama regulāra apkope, lai novērstu rūsu, deformācijas vai plaisas, kas var ietekmēt to lietošanas drošību.

      Uzglabāšanas nosacījumi

   - Dzīvnieku produktus jāuzglabā atbilstošos apstākļos, sausā, tīrā un labi vēdināmā vietā, lai novērstu to bojājumus vai sabojāšanos.  
   - Produktiem, kas izgatavoti no materiāliem, kas var deformēties mitruma ietekmē (piemēram, putu elementiem, polsterētiem produktiem), jābūt uzglabātiem sausos apstākļos, lai novērstu to 
bojājumus.  
   - Ja produkti tiek uzglabāti ilgu laiku, tiem jābūt aizsargātiem no pārmērīgas augstas temperatūras vai UV starojuma, kas var paātrināt to nolietošanos.

      Padomi ilgstošai lietošanai

   - Regulāra dzīvnieku produktu tehniskā stāvokļa pārbaude ir nepieciešama, lai savlaicīgi atklātu iespējamos bojājumus, kas var ietekmēt to drošību.  
   - Intensīvi izmantotajiem produktiem, piemēram, pavadas vai gultām, periodiski jābūt aizstātiem, lai nodrošinātu dzīvniekam optimālu komfortu un drošību.  
   - Ja aksesuāru elementi, piemēram, regulēšanas mehānismi siksnās, ir nolietojušies vai bojāti, jāiznīcina to izmantošana un jānomaina ar jauniem produktiem, lai novērstu ievainojumu risku.

      Atkritumu iznīcināšana

   - Lietotus vai bojātus dzīvnieku produktus jāiznīcina saskaņā ar vietējiem atkritumu apsaimniekošanas noteikumiem, ieskaitot sintētiskos, tekstila, metāla un plastmasas atkritumus.  
   - Produktiem, kurus var pārstrādāt, piemēram, plastmasai, metālam vai gumijai, jābūt nodotiem atbilstošos pārstrādes punktos, kas nodarbojas ar šiem materiāliem.  
   - Produktiem, kurus nevar pārstrādāt, jāiznīcina saskaņā ar vietējiem norādījumiem par īpašiem vai bīstamiem atkritumiem, lai samazinātu to ietekmi uz vidi.

      Garantija un pretenzijas

   - Dzīvnieku produktiem ir 24 mēnešu ražotāja garantija.  
   - Ja tiek konstatētas ražošanas kļūdas, sūdzības jāpiesaka tieši ražotājam, pievienojot pirkuma apliecinājumu. Garantija attiecas uz bojāto detaļu labošanas vai nomaiņas izdevumiem, kas radušies 
ražošanas kļūdu dēļ, bet neattiecas uz bojājumiem, kas radušies nepareizas lietošanas vai apkopes trūkuma dēļ.

      Atbilstība ES normatīvajiem aktiem

Produkts atbilst attiecīgo Eiropas Savienības normu un direktīvu prasībām attiecībā uz drošību un kvalitāti. Tas ir izstrādāts un ražots atbilstoši piemērojamām harmonizētajām normām, nodrošinot 
pilnīgu atbilstību spēkā esošajiem tiesību aktiem.
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      Kasutusohutus

   - Loomade tooteid tuleb kasutada vastavalt nende ettenähtud otstarbele ja tootja juhistele, et tagada nende efektiivsus ning vältida kahjustusi või vigastusi.  
   - Tooteid, nagu rihmad, rakmed, kraapimispuurid või puurid, tuleb regulaarselt kontrollida mehaaniliste kahjustuste suhtes, nagu kulumine, materjali praod või lahtised osad, mis võivad looma jaoks 
ohtlikud olla.  
   - Reguleeritavate toodete, nagu rakmed või rihmad, puhul tuleb veenduda, et mehhanismid toimiksid korralikult, et tagada looma kontroll ja minimeerida vigastuste riski.  
   - Tooted, mis puutuvad otseselt kokku looma kehaga (nt voodid, kausid, kraapimispuurid), peaksid olema valmistatud hüpoallergeensetest materjalidest, et vältida nahareaktsioone või ärritust.  
   - Loomadele mõeldud lisatarvikud, eriti need, mis sisaldavad elektroonilisi komponente või liikuvaid mehhanisme (nt toidupudelite andurid, mehaanilised pallid), tuleb kasutada viisil, mis minimeerib 
nende kahjustamise või ebaõige toimimise riski, mis võiks looma tervist ohustada.

      Hooldus ja puhastus

   - Loomade toodete regulaarne puhastamine on oluline, et hoida neid heas tehnilises ja hügieenilises seisundis. Tuleb kasutada puhastusvahendeid, mis on sobivad materjalidele, millest tooted on 
valmistatud, et vältida nende kahjustamist ja säilitada nende funktsionaalsus.  
   - Tooteid, mis puutuvad kokku toidu või veega, nagu kausid ja toidupudelistid, tuleb regulaarselt desinfitseerida, et vältida bakterite, hallituse ja teiste mikroorganismide kasvu, mis võivad kahjustada 
looma tervist.  
   - Tarvikud, mis on valmistatud materjalidest, nagu puit või metall, vajavad regulaarset hooldust, et vältida rooste, deformatsioonide või pragude tekkimist, mis võivad mõjutada nende kasutamise 
ohutust.

      Säilitamistingimused

   - Loomade tooteid tuleb hoida sobivates tingimustes, kuivas, puhtas ja hästi ventileeritud kohas, et vältida nende kahjustamist või lagunemist.  
   - Tooteid, mis on valmistatud materjalidest, mis võivad niiskuse mõjul deformeeruda (nt vahtmaterjal, polsterdatud tooted), tuleb hoida kuivades tingimustes, et vältida kahjustusi.  
   - Kui tooted on pikaajaliseks hoiustamiseks, tuleb neid kaitsta liigse kuumuse või UV-kiirguse eest, mis võib kiirendada nende kulumist.

      Pikemaajalise kasutamise soovitused

   - Loomade toodete regulaarne tehniline kontrollimine on vajalik, et avastada võimalikke kahjustusi, mis võivad mõjutada nende ohutust.  
   - Intensiivselt kasutatavad tooted, nagu rihmad või voodid, tuleb perioodiliselt välja vahetada, et tagada loomale optimaalne mugavus ja ohutus.  
   - Kui tarvikute osad, nagu rakmete reguleerimismehhanismid, on kulunud või kahjustatud, tuleb nende kasutamine viivitamatult lõpetada ja asendada need uutega, et vältida vigastuste riski.

      Eemaldamine

   - Kulunud või kahjustatud loomade tooted tuleb eemaldada vastavalt kohalikele jäätmekäitlusmäärustele, sealhulgas sünteetiliste, tekstiilsete, metalliliste ja plastiliste jäätmete puhul.  
   - Tooted, mis on valmistatud materjalidest, mida saab ringlusse võtta, nagu plast, metall või kumm, tuleb viia vastavatesse jäätmete ringlussevõtu kogumispunktidesse.  
   - Tooteid, mida ei saa ringlusse võtta, tuleb eemaldada vastavalt kohalikele suunistest ebatüüpiliste või ohtlike jäätmete kohta, et minimeerida nende keskkonnamõju.

      Garantii ja kaebused

   - Loomade tooted on kaetud 24 kuu tootja garantiiga.  
   - Kui tootel leitakse tootmisdefekte, tuleb kaebus esitada otse tootjale, lisades ostutõendi.  
   - Garantii katab kahjustatud osade parandamise või asendamise, mis tulenevad tootmisdefektidest, kuid see ei kata kahjustusi, mis on tekkinud vale kasutamise või hooldamise tõttu.

      EL-i regulatsioonidele vastavus

Toode vastab Euroopa Liidu asjakohastele ohutuse ja kvaliteedi määrustele ja direktiividele. See on projekteeritud ja valmistatud vastavalt asjakohastele harmoneeritud normidele, tagades täieliku 
vastavuse kehtivatele õigusaktidele.

      Instrucțiuni de siguranță

   - Produsele pentru animale trebuie utilizate conform scopului lor și în conformitate cu instrucțiunile producătorului pentru a asigura eficiența acestora și a evita riscurile de deteriorare sau rănire.  
   - Produse precum lesele, hamurile, stâlpii de zgâriat sau cuștile trebuie verificate regulat pentru daune mecanice, cum ar fi uzura, crăpături în material sau părți slăbite, care ar putea reprezenta un 
pericol pentru animal.  
   - În cazul produselor reglabile, cum ar fi hamurile sau lesele, trebuie să ne asigurăm că mecanismele funcționează corect, asigurând controlul asupra animalului și minimizând riscul de rănire.  
   - Produsele care intră în contact direct cu corpul animalului (de exemplu, paturile, bolurile, stâlpii de zgâriat) trebuie realizate din materiale hipoalergenice pentru a evita reacțiile cutanate sau iritațiile.  
   - Accesoriile pentru animale, în special cele care conțin componente electronice sau mecanisme în mișcare (de exemplu, dozatoare de hrană, bile mecanice), trebuie utilizate astfel încât riscul de 
deteriorare sau defecțiune să fie minimizat, pentru a nu pune în pericol sănătatea animalului.

      Întreținere și curățare

   - Curățarea regulată a produselor pentru animale este esențială pentru menținerea unei bune stări tehnice și igienice. Se vor utiliza produse de curățat adecvate materialelor din care sunt fabricate 
produsele pentru a preveni deteriorarea acestora și pentru a le menține funcționalitatea.  
   - Produsele care intră în contact cu hrană sau apă, precum bolurile și dozatoarele, trebuie să fie regulat dezinfectate pentru a preveni dezvoltarea bacteriilor, mucegaiului și altor microorganisme care ar 
putea afecta sănătatea animalului.  
   - Accesoriile realizate din materiale precum lemnul sau metalul necesită o întreținere regulată pentru a preveni coroziunea, deformațiile sau crăpăturile care ar putea afecta siguranța utilizării.

      Condiții de depozitare

   - Produsele pentru animale trebuie depozitate în condiții adecvate, într-un loc uscat, curat și bine ventilat, pentru a preveni deteriorarea acestora sau degradarea.  
   - Produsele realizate din materiale care se pot deforma sub influența umidității (de exemplu, elementele din spumă, produsele tapițate) trebuie depozitate în condiții uscate pentru a preveni deteriorarea 
acestora.  
   - În cazul depozitării produselor pe termen lung, acestea trebuie protejate de expunerea excesivă la temperaturi ridicate sau radiații UV, care ar putea accelera uzura acestora.

      Sfaturi pentru utilizare pe termen lung

   - Inspectarea regulată a stării tehnice a produselor pentru animale este necesară pentru a detecta eventualele daune care ar putea afecta siguranța acestora.  
   - Produsele care sunt utilizate intensiv, precum lesele sau paturile, trebuie înlocuite periodic pentru a asigura confortul și siguranța optimă pentru animal.  
   - În cazul uzurii sau deteriorării componentelor accesoriilor, cum ar fi mecanismele de reglare ale hamurilor, utilizarea acestora trebuie întreruptă imediat și înlocuite cu unele noi pentru a evita riscul de 
rănire.

      Eliminare

   - Produsele pentru animale uzate sau deteriorate trebuie eliminate conform reglementărilor locale privind gestionarea deșeurilor, inclusiv deșeurile din materiale sintetice, textile, metalice și plastice.  
   - Produsele care pot fi reciclate, cum ar fi plasticul, metalul sau cauciucul, trebuie duse la punctele corespunzătoare de colectare a deșeurilor.  
   - Produsele care nu pot fi reciclate trebuie eliminate conform ghidurilor locale pentru deșeurile speciale sau periculoase, pentru a minimiza impactul lor asupra mediului.

      Garanție și reclamații

   - Produsele pentru animale beneficiază de o garanție de 24 de luni oferită de producător.  
   - În cazul unor defecte de fabricație, reclamațiile trebuie depuse direct la producător, împreună cu dovada achiziției.  
   - Garanția acoperă repararea sau înlocuirea pieselor deteriorate din cauza defectelor de fabricație, însă nu acoperă daunele cauzate de utilizarea necorespunzătoare sau de neglijarea întreținerii.

      Conformitate cu reglementările UE

Produsul respectă cerințele normelor și directivelor relevante ale Uniunii Europene în ceea ce privește siguranța și calitatea. A fost proiectat și fabricat conform standardelor armonizate aplicabile, 
asigurându-se astfel conformitatea totală cu legislația în vigoare.

      Istruzioni di sicurezza

   - I prodotti per animali devono essere utilizzati secondo lo scopo per cui sono stati progettati e seguendo le istruzioni del produttore per garantire la loro efficacia e per evitare danni o infortuni.  
   - Prodotti come guinzagli, imbracature, tiragraffi o gabbie devono essere controllati regolarmente per danni meccanici, come usura, crepe nel materiale o parti allentate che potrebbero rappresentare 
un pericolo per l'animale.  
   - Per i prodotti regolabili, come le imbracature o i guinzagli, è necessario assicurarsi che i meccanismi funzionino correttamente per garantire il controllo dell'animale e ridurre il rischio di lesioni.  
   - I prodotti che entrano in contatto diretto con il corpo dell'animale (ad esempio letti, ciotole, tiragraffi) devono essere realizzati con materiali ipoallergenici per evitare reazioni cutanee o irritazioni.  
   - Gli accessori per animali, in particolare quelli con componenti elettronici o meccanismi in movimento (ad esempio, distributori di cibo, palle meccaniche), devono essere utilizzati in modo da ridurre al 
minimo il rischio di danni o malfunzionamenti che potrebbero rappresentare un pericolo per la salute dell'animale.

      Manutenzione e pulizia

   - La pulizia regolare dei prodotti per animali è essenziale per mantenere il loro stato tecnico e igienico. Utilizzare detergenti appropriati per i materiali di cui sono fatti i prodotti, per evitare danni e 
mantenere la loro funzionalità.  
   - I prodotti che entrano in contatto con il cibo o l'acqua, come ciotole e distributori di cibo, devono essere disinfettati regolarmente per prevenire la crescita di batteri, muffa e altri microrganismi che 
potrebbero influire sulla salute dell'animale.  
   - Gli accessori realizzati con materiali come legno o metallo necessitano di una manutenzione regolare per prevenire la corrosione, deformazioni o crepe che potrebbero influire sulla sicurezza d'uso.

      Condizioni di conservazione

   - I prodotti per animali devono essere conservati in luoghi asciutti, puliti e ben ventilati, per evitare danni o degrado.  
   - I prodotti realizzati con materiali che possono deformarsi sotto l'influenza dell'umidità (ad esempio, elementi in schiuma, prodotti imbottiti) devono essere conservati in ambienti asciutti per prevenire 
danni.  
   - Se i prodotti sono conservati per lunghi periodi, devono essere protetti dall'esposizione eccessiva a temperature elevate o raggi UV, che potrebbero accelerare il loro deterioramento.

      Suggerimenti per un uso prolungato

   - È necessario ispezionare regolarmente lo stato tecnico dei prodotti per animali per rilevare eventuali danni che potrebbero compromettere la loro sicurezza.  
   - I prodotti utilizzati intensamente, come guinzagli o letti, devono essere sostituiti periodicamente per garantire il massimo comfort e la sicurezza dell'animale.  
   - In caso di usura o danni alle parti degli accessori, come i meccanismi di regolazione delle imbracature, è necessario interrompere immediatamente l'uso e sostituirli con nuovi per evitare il rischio di 
lesioni.

      Smaltimento

   - I prodotti per animali usati o danneggiati devono essere smaltiti secondo le normative locali relative alla gestione dei rifiuti, inclusi rifiuti sintetici, tessili, metallici e plastici.  
   - I prodotti che possono essere riciclati, come plastica, metallo o gomma, devono essere inviati ai punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio di tali materiali.  
   - I prodotti che non possono essere riciclati devono essere smaltiti secondo le linee guida locali per i rifiuti speciali o pericolosi, per ridurre al minimo il loro impatto ambientale.

      Garanzia e reclami

   - I prodotti per animali sono coperti da una garanzia di 24 mesi offerta dal produttore.  
   - In caso di difetti di fabbricazione, il reclamo deve essere presentato direttamente al produttore, allegando la prova di acquisto.  
   - La garanzia copre la riparazione o la sostituzione di parti danneggiate a causa di difetti di fabbricazione, ma non copre i danni causati da un uso improprio o da negligenza nella manutenzione.

      Conformità alla legislazione UE

Il prodotto è conforme ai requisiti delle normative e direttive pertinenti dell'Unione Europea in materia di sicurezza e qualità. È stato progettato e fabbricato secondo le normative armonizzate applicabili, 
garantendo la piena conformità alla legislazione vigente.

      Инструкции за безопасност

   - Продуктите за животни трябва да се използват съгласно предвиденото им предназначение и в съответствие с инструкциите на производителя, за да се осигури тяхната ефективност и да 
се избегнат повреди или наранявания.  
   - Продукти като поводи, колани, драскалки или клетки трябва редовно да се проверяват за механични повреди, като износване, пукнатини в материала или свободни части, които могат да 
представляват опасност за животното.  
   - При регулируеми продукти, като колани или поводи, трябва да се уверите, че механизмите работят правилно, за да осигурите контрол върху животното и да минимизирате риска от 
наранявания.  
   - Продукти, които влизат в директен контакт с тялото на животното (например легла, купи, драскалки), трябва да бъдат изработени от хипоалергенни материали, за да се избегнат кожни 
реакции или раздразнения.  
   - Аксесоарите за животни, особено тези с електронни компоненти или движещи се механизми (например дозатори за храна, механични топки), трябва да се използват по начин, който 
минимизира риска от повреда или неправилно функциониране, което може да застраши здравето на животното.

      Поддръжка и почистване

   - Редовното почистване на продуктите за животни е от съществено значение за поддържане на тяхното добро техническо състояние и хигиена. Трябва да се използват почистващи 
средства, които са подходящи за материалите, от които са произведени продуктите, за да се избегне повреда и да се запази тяхната функционалност.  
   - Продукти, които влизат в контакт с храна или вода, като купи и дозатори за храна, трябва да се дезинфекцират редовно, за да се предотврати растежът на бактерии, мухъл и други 
микроорганизми, които могат да засегнат здравето на животното.  
   - Аксесоарите, изработени от материали като дърво или метал, трябва редовно да се проверяват за признаци на корозия и да се прилагат подходящи консервиращи средства, за да се 
предотвратят повреди на материала.

      Условия за съхранение

   - Продуктите за животни трябва да се съхраняват при подходящи условия, на сухо, чисто и добре проветрявано място, за да се предотврати тяхното повреждане или разлагане.  
   - Продукти, изработени от материали, които могат да се деформират под въздействие на влага (например елементи от пяна, тапицирани продукти), трябва да се съхраняват в сухи 
условия, за да се предотвратят повреди.  
   - Ако продуктите се съхраняват за дълго време, трябва да бъдат защитени от прекомерно излагане на високи температури или UV лъчи, които могат да ускорят износването им.

      Съвети за дълготрайно използване

   - Редовната проверка на техническото състояние на продуктите за животни е необходима, за да се открият навреме евентуални повреди, които могат да повлияят на тяхната безопасност.  
   - Продукти, които се използват интензивно, като поводи или легла, трябва да се подменят периодично, за да се осигури оптимален комфорт и безопасност за животното.  
   - При износване или повреда на части от аксесоарите, като механизми за регулиране в колани, трябва незабавно да се прекрати тяхното използване и да се заменят с нови, за да се 
избегне риск от наранявания.

      Изхвърляне

   - Износени или повредени продукти за животни трябва да се изхвърлят съгласно местните разпоредби за управление на отпадъците, включително синтетични, текстилни, метални и 
пластмасови отпадъци.  
   - Продукти, които могат да бъдат рециклирани, като пластмаса, метал или гума, трябва да бъдат предадени в съответните точки за рециклиране на тези материали.  
   - Продукти, които не могат да бъдат рециклирани, трябва да бъдат премахнати в съответствие с местните указания за специални или опасни отпадъци, за да се минимизира тяхното 
въздействие върху околната среда.

      Гаранция и рекламации

   - Продуктите за животни са покрити с 24-месечна гаранция на производителя.  
   - При откритие на производствени дефекти, рекламациите трябва да бъдат подадени директно на производителя, като се прикачи доказателство за покупка.  
   - Гаранцията покрива ремонта или подмяната на повредени части, възникнали от производствени дефекти, но не покрива щети, причинени от неправилна употреба или неглижиране на 
поддръжката.

      Съответствие с разпоредбите на ЕС
Продуктът отговаря на изискванията на съответните норми и директиви на Европейския съюз относно безопасността и качеството. Той е проектиран и произведен съгласно приложимите 
хармонизирани стандарти, което осигурява пълно съответствие с действащите закони.
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      Instrucciones de seguridad

   - Los productos para animales deben utilizarse de acuerdo con su propósito y siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante para garantizar su eficacia y evitar daños o lesiones.  
   - Productos como correas, arneses, rascadores o jaulas deben ser inspeccionados regularmente en busca de daños mecánicos, como desgastes, grietas en el material o piezas sueltas que puedan 
representar un peligro para el animal.  
   - En productos ajustables, como arneses o correas, se debe asegurar que los mecanismos funcionen correctamente para garantizar el control sobre el animal y minimizar el riesgo de lesiones.  
   - Los productos que tienen contacto directo con el cuerpo del animal (por ejemplo, camas, comederos, rascadores) deben estar fabricados con materiales hipoalergénicos para evitar reacciones en la 
piel o irritaciones.  
   - Los accesorios para animales, especialmente los que contienen componentes electrónicos o mecanismos móviles (por ejemplo, dispensadores de comida, pelotas mecánicas), deben ser utilizados 
de manera que se minimice el riesgo de daños o mal funcionamiento, lo que podría poner en peligro la salud del animal.

      Mantenimiento y limpieza

   - La limpieza regular de los productos para animales es esencial para mantener su buen estado técnico e higiénico. Se deben utilizar productos de limpieza adecuados para los materiales de los que 
están hechos los productos, para evitar dañarlos y mantener su funcionalidad.  
   - Los productos en contacto con comida o agua, como comederos y dispensadores, deben ser desinfectados regularmente para evitar el crecimiento de bacterias, moho y otros microorganismos que 
podrían afectar la salud del animal.  
   - Los accesorios fabricados con materiales como madera o metal deben ser revisados regularmente para detectar signos de corrosión y tratados con productos de conservación adecuados para 
evitar daños en el material.

      Condiciones de almacenamiento

   - Los productos para animales deben almacenarse en condiciones adecuadas, en un lugar seco, limpio y bien ventilado, para evitar daños o deterioro.  
   - Los productos fabricados con materiales que pueden deformarse debido a la humedad (por ejemplo, elementos de espuma, productos acolchonados) deben almacenarse en condiciones secas para 
evitar daños.  
   - Si los productos se almacenan durante largos períodos, deben protegerse de la exposición excesiva a altas temperaturas o radiación UV, lo que podría acelerar su desgaste.

      Consejos para un uso prolongado

   - Es necesario inspeccionar regularmente el estado técnico de los productos para animales para detectar daños que puedan afectar su seguridad.  
   - Los productos que se utilizan de manera intensiva, como correas o camas, deben reemplazarse periódicamente para garantizar el confort y la seguridad del animal.  
   - Si los accesorios muestran signos de desgaste o daños en componentes como mecanismos de ajuste en los arneses, su uso debe detenerse inmediatamente y deben ser reemplazados por 
productos nuevos para evitar el riesgo de lesiones.

      Eliminación

   - Los productos para animales usados o dañados deben eliminarse de acuerdo con las normativas locales de gestión de residuos, incluidos los residuos sintéticos, textiles, metálicos y plásticos.  
   - Los productos que pueden reciclarse, como plásticos, metales o goma, deben ser entregados en los puntos de recolección correspondientes para estos materiales.  
   - Los productos que no se pueden reciclar deben eliminarse de acuerdo con las directrices locales para residuos especiales o peligrosos, para minimizar su impacto ambiental.

      Garantía y reclamaciones

   - Los productos para animales cuentan con una garantía de 24 meses proporcionada por el fabricante.  
   - En caso de defectos de fabricación, las reclamaciones deben ser presentadas directamente al fabricante, junto con el comprobante de compra.  
   - La garantía cubre la reparación o el reemplazo de las piezas dañadas debido a defectos de fabricación, pero no cubre los daños causados por un uso inapropiado o por negligencia en el 
mantenimiento.

      Cumplimiento con la legislación de la UE

El producto cumple con los requisitos de las normativas y directivas pertinentes de la Unión Europea en cuanto a seguridad y calidad. Ha sido diseñado y fabricado de acuerdo con las normas 
armonizadas aplicables, lo que garantiza el cumplimiento total de la legislación vigente.

      Instruções de segurança

   - Os produtos para animais devem ser usados de acordo com o seu propósito e seguindo as instruções do fabricante para garantir sua eficácia e evitar danos ou lesões.  
   - Produtos como coleiras, arnês, arranhadores ou gaiolas devem ser inspecionados regularmente para verificar danos mecânicos, como desgaste, rachaduras no material ou peças soltas que podem 
representar um risco para o animal.  
   - Para produtos ajustáveis, como arnês ou coleiras, deve-se garantir que os mecanismos funcionem corretamente para garantir o controle sobre o animal e minimizar o risco de lesões.  
   - Os produtos que entram em contato direto com o corpo do animal (como camas, tigelas, arranhadores) devem ser feitos de materiais hipoalergênicos para evitar reações na pele ou irritações.  
   - Acessórios para animais, especialmente os que contêm componentes eletrônicos ou mecanismos móveis (como dispensadores de ração, bolas mecânicas), devem ser usados de forma a minimizar 
o risco de danos ou mau funcionamento, o que pode prejudicar a saúde do animal.

      Manutenção e limpeza

   - A limpeza regular dos produtos para animais é essencial para manter o seu bom estado técnico e higiênico. Devem ser usados produtos de limpeza adequados aos materiais de que os produtos são 
feitos, para evitar danos e manter a funcionalidade.  
   - Produtos que entram em contato com alimentos ou água, como tigelas e dispensadores de ração, devem ser desinfetados regularmente para evitar o crescimento de bactérias, fungos e outros micro-
organismos que possam afetar a saúde do animal.  
   - Acessórios feitos de materiais como madeira ou metal devem ser inspecionados regularmente para detectar sinais de corrosão e tratados com produtos de conservação adequados para evitar danos 
no material.

      Condições de armazenamento

   - Produtos para animais devem ser armazenados em condições adequadas, em local seco, limpo e bem ventilado, para evitar danos ou degradação.  
   - Produtos feitos de materiais que podem se deformar com a umidade (como elementos de espuma, produtos estofados) devem ser armazenados em locais secos para evitar danos.  
   - Quando os produtos são armazenados por longos períodos, eles devem ser protegidos de exposição excessiva a altas temperaturas ou radiação UV, o que pode acelerar o desgaste.

      Dicas para uso prolongado

   - A inspeção regular do estado técnico dos produtos para animais é necessária para detectar danos que possam comprometer a segurança.  
   - Produtos que são usados intensivamente, como coleiras ou camas, devem ser substituídos periodicamente para garantir conforto e segurança ideais para o animal.  
   - No caso de desgaste ou danos em componentes dos acessórios, como mecanismos de ajuste no arnês, o uso deve ser interrompido imediatamente e os produtos devem ser substituídos para evitar 
o risco de lesões.

      Descarte

   - Produtos para animais usados ou danificados devem ser descartados de acordo com as regulamentações locais de gestão de resíduos, incluindo resíduos sintéticos, têxteis, metálicos e plásticos.  
   - Produtos que podem ser reciclados, como plásticos, metais ou borracha, devem ser entregues nos pontos de coleta de resíduos adequados para esses materiais.  
   - Produtos que não podem ser reciclados devem ser descartados de acordo com as diretrizes locais para resíduos especiais ou perigosos, para minimizar seu impacto ambiental.

      Garantia e reclamações

   - Produtos para animais têm uma garantia de 24 meses do fabricante.  
   - No caso de defeitos de fabricação, as reclamações devem ser feitas diretamente ao fabricante, juntamente com o comprovante de compra.  
   - A garantia cobre reparos ou substituições de partes danificadas devido a defeitos de fabricação, mas não cobre danos causados por uso inadequado ou negligência na manutenção.

      Conformidade com a legislação da UE

O produto atende aos requisitos das normas e diretivas pertinentes da União Europeia em relação à segurança e qualidade. Foi projetado e fabricado de acordo com as normas harmonizadas 
aplicáveis, garantindo conformidade total com a legislação em vigor.

      Navodila za varnost pri uporabi

   - Proizvode za živali je treba uporabljati v skladu z njihovim namenom in v skladu z navodili proizvajalca, da zagotovimo njihovo učinkovitost in preprečimo poškodbe ali poškodbe.  
   - Proizvode, kot so povodci, oprsnice, praskalniki ali kletke, je treba redno preverjati zaradi mehanskih poškodb, kot so obraba, razpoke v materialu ali ohlapni deli, ki lahko predstavljajo nevarnost za 
žival.  
   - Pri nastavljivih izdelkih, kot so oprsnice ali povodci, je treba zagotoviti, da mehanizmi pravilno delujejo, da se zagotovi nadzor nad živaljo in zmanjša tveganje za poškodbe.  
   - Proizvodi, ki pridejo v neposreden stik z telesom živali (npr. postelje, sklede, praskalniki), morajo biti izdelani iz hipoalergenskih materialov, da preprečimo kožne reakcije ali draženje.  
   - Dodatki za živali, zlasti tisti z elektronskimi komponentami ali premičnimi mehanizmi (npr. hranilniki, mehanske žoge), morajo biti uporabljeni na način, ki minimalizira tveganje za poškodbe ali okvare, 
ki bi lahko ogrozile zdravje živali.

      Vzdrževanje in čiščenje

   - Redno čiščenje izdelkov za živali je ključno za ohranjanje njihove tehnične in higienične kakovosti. Uporabljati je treba čistilna sredstva, ki so primerna za materiale, iz katerih so izdelani, da 
preprečimo poškodbe in ohranimo funkcionalnost.  
   - Proizvode, ki pridejo v stik s hrano ali vodo, kot so sklede in hranilniki, je treba redno razkuževati, da preprečimo rast bakterij, plesni in drugih mikroorganizmov, ki lahko vplivajo na zdravje živali.  
   - Dodatke, izdelane iz materialov, kot so les ali kovina, je treba redno pregledovati zaradi znakov rje in uporabljati ustrezne zaščitne sredstva, da preprečimo poškodbe materiala.

      Pogoji shranjevanja

   - Proizvode za živali je treba shranjevati v primernih pogojih, na suhem, čistih in dobro prezračenem mestu, da preprečimo poškodbe ali razgradnjo.  
   - Proizvode, izdelane iz materialov, ki se lahko deformirajo zaradi vlage (npr. elementi iz pene, oblazinjeni izdelki), je treba shranjevati v suhih pogojih, da preprečimo poškodbe.  
   - Ko so izdelki shranjeni dlje časa, jih je treba zaščititi pred prekomerno izpostavljenostjo visokim temperaturam ali UV sevanju, kar lahko pospeši njihovo obrabo.

      Nasveti za dolgoročno uporabo

   - Redni pregled tehničnega stanja izdelkov za živali je potreben za pravočasno odkrivanje morebitnih poškodb, ki lahko vplivajo na njihovo varnost.  
   - Proizvode, ki se pogosto uporabljajo, kot so povodci ali postelje, je treba periodično zamenjati, da zagotovimo optimalno udobje in varnost za žival.  
   - V primeru obrabe ali poškodb delov dodatkov, kot so nastavitveni mehanizmi v oprsnici, je treba uporabo nemudoma ustaviti in jih zamenjati z novimi, da se prepreči tveganje za poškodbe.

      Odstranjevanje

   - Uporabljene ali poškodovane izdelke za živali je treba odstraniti v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi za ravnanje z odpadki, vključno z odpadki iz sintetičnih, tekstilnih, kovinskih in plastičnih materialov.  
   - Proizvode, ki jih je mogoče reciklirati, kot so plastika, kovina ali guma, je treba predati v ustrezne zbirne točke za reciklažo teh materialov.  
   - Izdelke, ki jih ni mogoče reciklirati, je treba odstraniti v skladu z lokalnimi smernicami za posebne ali nevarne odpadke, da se zmanjša njihov vpliv na okolje.

      Garancija in reklamacije

   - Izdelki za živali imajo 24-mesečno garancijo proizvajalca.  
   - V primeru odkritja proizvodnih napak je treba reklamacijo vložiti neposredno pri proizvajalcu, skupaj z dokazilom o nakupu.  
   - Garancija pokriva popravila ali zamenjavo poškodovanih delov, ki izhajajo iz proizvodnih napak, vendar ne pokriva poškodb, ki so nastale zaradi nepravilne uporabe ali zanemarjanja vzdrževanja.

      Skladnost z zakonodajo EU

Izdelek izpolnjuje zahteve ustreznih predpisov in direktiv Evropske unije v zvezi z varnostjo in kakovostjo. Zasnovan je in izdelan v skladu z veljavnimi usklajenimi standardi, kar zagotavlja popolno 
skladnost z veljavnimi zakoni.

      Upute za sigurnost

   - Proizvode za životinje treba koristiti u skladu s njihovim predviđenim ciljem i prema uputama proizvođača kako bi se osigurala njihova učinkovitost i izbjegli oštećenja ili ozljede.  
   - Proizvodi poput povodaca, harnessa, grebalica ili kaveza trebaju se redovito provoditi na mehanička oštećenja, kao što su trošenje, pukotine u materijalu ili labavi dijelovi koji mogu predstavljati 
opasnost za životinju.  
   - Kod proizvoda s regulacijom, kao što su harnessi ili povodci, treba provjeriti da mehanizmi ispravno funkcioniraju kako bi se osigurala kontrola nad životinjom i minimizirao rizik od ozljeda.  
   - Proizvodi koji dolaze u izravan kontakt s tijelom životinje (npr. ležajevi, zdjelice, grebalice) trebali bi biti napravljeni od hipoalergijskih materijala kako bi se izbjegle kožne reakcije ili iritacije.  
   - Pribor za životinje, posebno oni s elektroničkim komponentama ili pokretnim mehanizmima (npr. hranilice, mehaničke lopte), treba koristiti na način koji minimizira rizik od oštećenja ili neispravnog 
rada, što može ugroziti zdravlje životinje.

      Održavanje i čišćenje

   - Redovito čišćenje proizvoda za životinje od esencijalne je važnosti za očuvanje njihove tehničke i higijenske ispravnosti. Upotrijebite sredstva za čišćenje koja odgovaraju materijalima od kojih su 
proizvodi napravljeni kako bi se izbjegla njihova oštećenja i očuvala njihova funkcionalnost.  
   - Proizvodi koji dolaze u kontakt s hranom ili vodom, poput zdjelica i hranilica, trebaju se redovito dezinficirati kako bi se spriječio rast bakterija, plijesni i drugih mikroorganizama koji mogu utjecati na 
zdravlje životinje.  
   - Pribor izrađen od materijala poput drva ili metala zahtijeva redovito održavanje kako bi se spriječila korozija, deformacija ili pukotine koje mogu utjecati na sigurnost uporabe.

      Uvjeti skladištenja

   - Proizvode za životinje treba skladištiti u odgovarajućim uvjetima, na suhom, čistom i dobro prozračenom mjestu, kako bi se spriječila njihova oštećenja ili degradacija.  
   - Proizvode napravljene od materijala koji se mogu deformirati pod utjecajem vlage (npr. elementi od pjene, tapecirani proizvodi) treba skladištiti u suhim uvjetima kako bi se spriječila oštećenja.  
   - Ako se proizvodi skladište dulje vrijeme, trebaju biti zaštićeni od prekomjerne izloženosti visokim temperaturama ili UV zračenju, što može ubrzati njihovu potrošnju.

      Savjeti za dugotrajnu uporabu

   - Redovita inspekcija tehničkog stanja proizvoda za životinje nužna je za pravovremeno uočavanje mogućih oštećenja koja mogu ugroziti njihovu sigurnost.  
   - Proizvode koji se intenzivno koriste, poput povodaca ili ležajeva, treba periodički zamijeniti kako bi se osigurao optimalan udobnost i sigurnost za životinju.  
   - U slučaju oštećenja dijelova pribora, kao što su regulacijski mehanizmi na harnessima, treba odmah prekinuti njihovu uporabu i zamijeniti ih novima kako bi se spriječio rizik od ozljeda.

      Zbrinjavanje

   - Potrošeni ili oštećeni proizvodi za životinje trebaju se zbrinuti u skladu s lokalnim propisima za gospodarenje otpadom, uključujući sintetičke, tekstilne, metalne i plastične ostatke.  
   - Proizvodi koji se mogu reciklirati, poput plastike, metala ili gume, trebaju biti predani odgovarajućim točkama za reciklažu tih materijala.  
   - Proizvodi koji se ne mogu reciklirati trebaju biti uklonjeni u skladu s lokalnim smjernicama za posebne ili opasne otpade kako bi se minimizirao njihov utjecaj na okoliš.

      Jamstvo i reklamacije

   - Proizvodi za životinje dolaze s 24-mjesečnim jamstvom od proizvođača.  
   - U slučaju otkrivanja proizvodnih grešaka, reklamacije treba podnijeti izravno proizvođaču uz priloženi dokaz o kupnji.  
   - Jamstvo pokriva popravke ili zamjenu oštećenih dijelova nastalih zbog proizvodnih grešaka, ali ne pokriva oštećenja nastala zbog nepravilne uporabe ili zanemarivanja održavanja.

      Skladnost s zakonodavstvom EU

Proizvod ispunjava zahtjeve relevantnih normi i direktiva Europske unije u pogledu sigurnosti i kvalitete. Dizajniran je i proizveden u skladu s primjenjivim usklađenim normama, osiguravajući potpuno 
usklađenost s važećim zakonodavstvom.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.



      Käyttöturvallisuusohjeet

   - Eläintuotteita tulee käyttää niiden tarkoituksenmukaisella tavalla ja valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan varmistaakseen niiden tehokkuuden ja välttääkseen vaurioita tai loukkaantumisia.  
   - Tuotteet, kuten hihnat, valjaat, raapimapuut tai häkit, tulee tarkistaa säännöllisesti mekaanisten vaurioiden, kuten kulumisen, materiaalin halkeamien tai irtonaisien osien varalta, jotka voivat olla 
vaaraksi eläimelle.  
   - Säädettävissä tuotteissa, kuten valjaissa tai hihnoissa, tulee varmistaa, että mekanismit toimivat oikein, jotta eläimen hallinta on varmistettu ja loukkaantumisriski minimoitu.  
   - Tuotteet, jotka ovat suoraan kosketuksessa eläimen ihon kanssa (esim. peti, kupit, raapimapuut), tulee valmistaa hypoallergeenisista materiaaleista ihoreaktioiden tai ärsytysten estämiseksi.  
   - Eläintarvikkeet, erityisesti ne, joissa on elektronisia komponentteja tai liikkuvia mekanismeja (esim. ruokinta-automaatit, mekaaniset pallot), tulee käyttää tavalla, joka minimoi niiden vaurioitumisriskin 
tai toimintahäiriöiden riskin, jotka voisivat vaarantaa eläimen terveyden.

      Huolto ja puhdistus

   - Eläintuotteiden säännöllinen puhdistus on välttämätöntä niiden teknisen ja hygienisen kunnon ylläpitämiseksi. Käytä puhdistusaineita, jotka soveltuvat tuotteiden valmistusmateriaaleihin estääkseen 
niiden vaurioitumisen ja säilyttäen niiden toimivuuden.  
   - Tuotteet, jotka ovat kosketuksessa ruoan tai veden kanssa, kuten kupit ja ruokinta-automaatit, tulee desinfioida säännöllisesti bakteerien, homeen ja muiden mikro-organismien kasvun estämiseksi, 
jotka voivat vaikuttaa eläimen terveyteen.  
   - Puutuotteet tai metalliset tarvikkeet tulee tarkistaa säännöllisesti ruosteen merkkien varalta ja niitä tulee käsitellä säilytysaineilla, jotta estetään materiaalin vaurioituminen.

      Säilytysolosuhteet

   - Eläintuotteet tulee säilyttää sopivissa olosuhteissa, kuivassa, puhtaassa ja hyvin tuuletetussa paikassa, jotta estetään niiden vaurioituminen tai hajoaminen.  
   - Tuotteet, jotka on valmistettu materiaaleista, jotka voivat muovautua kosteuden vaikutuksesta (esim. vaahtomuoviosat, pehmustetut tuotteet), tulee säilyttää kuivassa ympäristössä vaurioiden 
estämiseksi.  
   - Jos tuotteet säilytetään pitkään, ne tulee suojata liialliselta altistumiselta korkeille lämpötiloille tai UV-säteilylle, jotka voivat nopeuttaa niiden kulumista.

      Vinkkejä pitkäaikaiseen käyttöön

   - Eläintuotteiden säännöllinen tarkastus on tarpeen, jotta mahdolliset vauriot havaitaan ajoissa ja estetään niiden vaikutus turvallisuuteen.  
   - Intensiivisesti käytetyt tuotteet, kuten hihnat tai peti, tulee vaihtaa säännöllisesti, jotta eläimelle taataan optimaalinen mukavuus ja turvallisuus.  
   - Jos tarvikkeiden osat, kuten säätömekanismit valjaissa, kuluvat tai vaurioituvat, niiden käyttö on välittömästi keskeytettävä ja ne on vaihdettava uusiin loukkaantumisriskin estämiseksi.

      Poistaminen

   - Kuluneet tai vaurioituneet eläintuotteet tulee poistaa paikallisten jätteidenkäsittelymääräysten mukaan, mukaan lukien synteettiset, tekstiilit, metalliset ja muoviset jätteet.  
   - Tuotteet, jotka voidaan kierrättää, kuten muovi, metalli tai kumit, tulee viedä kierrätyspisteisiin näiden materiaalien käsittelemiseksi.  
   - Tuotteet, joita ei voida kierrättää, tulee poistaa paikallisten ohjeiden mukaan erikois- tai vaarallisten jätteiden osalta ympäristövaikutusten minimoimiseksi.

      Takuu ja reklamaatiot

   - Eläintuotteet ovat valmistajan 24 kuukauden takuun piirissä.  
   - Jos tuotteen valmistuksessa havaitaan vikoja, reklamaatiot tulee tehdä suoraan valmistajalle, liittäen ostokuittin.  
   - Takuu kattaa valmistusvirheiden aiheuttamien osien korjaamisen tai vaihtamisen, mutta ei kata vaurioita, jotka johtuvat väärästä käytöstä tai huollon laiminlyönnistä.

      EU-säädösten noudattaminen

Tuote täyttää Euroopan unionin asiaankuuluvat turvallisuus- ja laatuvaatimukset. Se on suunniteltu ja valmistettu sovellettavien harmonisoitujen standardien mukaisesti, mikä takaa täyden 
vaatimustenmukaisuuden voimassa olevien lakien kanssa.

      Οδηγίες ασφαλείας

   - Τα προϊόντα για ζώα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται σύμφωνα με τον προορισμό τους και σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή για να εξασφαλίσουν την αποτελεσματικότητά τους και να 
αποφευχθούν ζημιές ή τραυματισμοί.  
   - Προϊόντα όπως λουριά, περιλαίμια, ξύστρες ή κλουβιά πρέπει να ελέγχονται τακτικά για μηχανικές ζημιές, όπως φθορά, ρωγμές στο υλικό ή χαλαρά μέρη που ενδέχεται να αποτελούν κίνδυνο για το 
ζώο.  
   - Στα ρυθμιζόμενα προϊόντα, όπως τα περιλαίμια ή τα λουριά, πρέπει να βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι μηχανισμοί λειτουργούν σωστά για να εξασφαλίσετε τον έλεγχο του ζώου και να μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο 
τραυματισμών.  
   - Προϊόντα που έρχονται σε άμεση επαφή με το σώμα του ζώου (όπως κρεβάτια, μπολ, ξύστρες) πρέπει να κατασκευάζονται από υποαλλεργικά υλικά για να αποφευχθούν δερματικές αντιδράσεις ή 
ερεθισμοί.  
   - Τα αξεσουάρ για ζώα, ειδικά εκείνα με ηλεκτρονικά εξαρτήματα ή κινητούς μηχανισμούς (όπως οι τροφοδότες, οι μηχανικές μπάλες), πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται με τρόπο που να ελαχιστοποιεί τον 
κίνδυνο ζημιάς ή δυσλειτουργίας που θα μπορούσε να θέσει σε κίνδυνο την υγεία του ζώου.

      Συντήρηση και καθαρισμός

   - Ο τακτικός καθαρισμός των προϊόντων για ζώα είναι απαραίτητος για την καλή τεχνική και υγιεινή τους κατάσταση. Πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται καθαριστικά που είναι κατάλληλα για τα υλικά από τα 
οποία είναι κατασκευασμένα τα προϊόντα, για να αποφευχθούν ζημιές και να διατηρηθεί η λειτουργικότητά τους.  
   - Προϊόντα που έρχονται σε επαφή με τροφή ή νερό, όπως μπολ και τροφοδότες, πρέπει να απολυμαίνονται τακτικά για να αποφευχθεί η ανάπτυξη βακτηρίων, μούχλας και άλλων μικροοργανισμών 
που θα μπορούσαν να επηρεάσουν την υγεία του ζώου.  
   - Τα αξεσουάρ από υλικά όπως ξύλο ή μέταλλο πρέπει να ελέγχονται τακτικά για σημάδια διάβρωσης και να συντηρούνται με τα κατάλληλα προϊόντα για να αποφευχθούν ζημιές στο υλικό.

      Συνθήκες αποθήκευσης

   - Τα προϊόντα για ζώα πρέπει να αποθηκεύονται σε κατάλληλες συνθήκες, σε ξηρό, καθαρό και καλά αεριζόμενο μέρος, για να αποφευχθούν ζημιές ή υποβάθμιση τους.  
   - Τα προϊόντα που κατασκευάζονται από υλικά που μπορούν να παραμορφωθούν από την υγρασία (όπως στοιχεία από αφρώδες υλικό, ταπετσαρισμένα προϊόντα) πρέπει να αποθηκεύονται σε ξηρές 
συνθήκες για να αποφευχθούν ζημιές.  
   - Όταν τα προϊόντα αποθηκεύονται για μεγάλα χρονικά διαστήματα, πρέπει να προστατεύονται από υπερβολική έκθεση σε υψηλές θερμοκρασίες ή ακτίνες UV, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να επιταχύνει τη 
φθορά τους.

      Συμβουλές για μακροχρόνια χρήση

   - Ο τακτικός έλεγχος της τεχνικής κατάστασης των προϊόντων για ζώα είναι απαραίτητος για να ανιχνεύσετε έγκαιρα τυχόν ζημιές που ενδέχεται να επηρεάσουν την ασφάλεια τους.  
   - Τα προϊόντα που χρησιμοποιούνται εντατικά, όπως λουριά ή κρεβάτια, πρέπει να αντικαθίστανται περιοδικά για να εξασφαλιστεί η βέλτιστη άνεση και ασφάλεια για το ζώο.  
   - Σε περίπτωση φθοράς ή ζημιάς σε μέρη των αξεσουάρ, όπως στους ρυθμιστικούς μηχανισμούς των περιλαίμιων, η χρήση τους πρέπει να διακοπεί αμέσως και να αντικατασταθούν με νέα για να 
αποφευχθούν τραυματισμοί.

      Απόρριψη

   - Τα φθαρμένα ή κατεστραμμένα προϊόντα για ζώα πρέπει να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τις τοπικές κανονιστικές διατάξεις για τη διαχείριση αποβλήτων, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των συνθετικών, 
υφασμάτων, μεταλλικών και πλαστικών αποβλήτων.  
   - Προϊόντα που μπορούν να ανακυκλωθούν, όπως πλαστικό, μέταλλο ή καουτσούκ, πρέπει να παραδίδονται στους κατάλληλους σταθμούς ανακύκλωσης αυτών των υλικών.  
   - Προϊόντα που δεν μπορούν να ανακυκλωθούν πρέπει να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τις τοπικές κατευθυντήριες γραμμές για ειδικά ή επικίνδυνα απόβλητα για να μειωθεί η επίδρασή τους στο 
περιβάλλον.

      Εγγύηση και καταγγελίες

   - Τα προϊόντα για ζώα καλύπτονται από 24μηνη εγγύηση του κατασκευαστή.  
   - Σε περίπτωση ανίχνευσης παραγωγικών ελαττωμάτων, οι καταγγελίες πρέπει να κατατεθούν απευθείας στον κατασκευαστή με την απόδειξη αγοράς.  
   - Η εγγύηση καλύπτει την επισκευή ή την αντικατάσταση κατεστραμμένων τμημάτων λόγω παραγωγικών ελαττωμάτων, αλλά δεν καλύπτει ζημιές που προκαλούνται από ακατάλληλη χρήση ή αμέλεια 
συντήρησης.

      Συμμόρφωση με τους κανονισμούς της ΕΕ

Το προϊόν πληροί τις απαιτήσεις των σχετικών προτύπων και οδηγιών της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης για την ασφάλεια και την ποιότητα. Σχεδιάστηκε και κατασκευάστηκε σύμφωνα με τα εφαρμοστέα 
εναρμονισμένα πρότυπα, διασφαλίζοντας πλήρη συμμόρφωση με τη νομοθεσία που ισχύει.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.


	Strona 1
	Strona 2
	Strona 3
	Strona 4
	Strona 5

